

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.Kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi letsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Information Session for Kahnawà:ke Contractors -

Mercier Bridge (Pont Honoré Mercier) maintenance Call for Tenders

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 4, Enníska/February 2015) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke (MCK) wishes to inform the community that the Ministère des Transports du Quebec (MTQ) intends to publish a Call for Tenders, open to Kahnawà:ke Contractors only, for maintenance work on the provincial portion of the Mercier Bridge (Pont Honoré-Mercier) scheduled to begin this Spring 2015.

An Information Session for all interested Kahnawa:ke Contractors to give an overview of the work and the contract awarding process, including:

- Work required in the short term
- Schedule
- Electronic Call for Tender System
- Instructions to Contractors
- Specifications

The Session will take place **on Wednesday February 18**th beginning at 1:30pm in the Tewatohnhi'saktha boardroom located at the Kahnawake Business Complex.

Kahnawà:ke Contractors wishing to attend must **RSVP by Monday, February 16th at 4pm** to MCK Communications by calling 450-632-7500 ext. 2254.

Please note this information session is being presented by the MTQ and not the MCK. However, MCK Communications is assisting the MTQ in creating awareness for local contractors.

The Call for Tenders is expected to be launched in late February using the Système Electronique d'Appels d'Offres (SEAO) - the electronic system used by the Quebec government. The MCK is not part of the awarding process of the contract.

-30-

For information about this release, please contact: Gene Diabo, Communications Officer – Operations Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450 632 7500 ext. 2254, <u>gene.diabo@mck.ca</u>

EDO-COMM-0001